
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2005 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bevan, J Brown, Bull (Chair), Davies, Dawson, Harris (Deputy 

Chair) and Winskill 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Bill Aulsberry, Sheila Berkery-Smith, Christendai Bhagwandeen, Lance 

Haward and Indu Shukla 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 November 2005 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. CRIME & COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  (PAGES 5 - 

28)  
 
 i) (Report of the Assistant Chief Executives (Access, Strategy & OD) & 

Director of Finance) To update Members on the financial planning process and to 
consider the pre business plan reviews for the following business units: Safer 
Communities (note areas highlighted) 

 
ii) (Report of the Director of Environmental Services & Director of Finance) To 
update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 
business plan reviews for the following business units: Enforcement (note areas 
highlighted) 
 
 

7. EQUALITIES & COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT PORTFOLIO BUDGET 
SCRUTINY  (PAGES 29 - 42)  

 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executives, Access, Strategy & OD) To update 

Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre business plan 
reviews for the following business units: Equalities, Libraries, Archives & 
Museums, Neighbourhood Management and Customer Services (note areas 
highlighted) 
 

8. ENTERPRISE & REGENERATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  (PAGES 
43 - 78)  

 
 i) (Report of the Assistant Chief Executives (Access, Strategy & OD) & 

Director of Finance) To update Members on the financial planning process and to 
consider the pre business plan reviews for the following business units: Strategy 
(note areas highlighted) 

 
ii) (Report of the Director of Environmental Services & Director of Finance) To 
update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 
business plan reviews for the following business units: Planning & Environment 
(note areas highlighted) 
 
 

9. CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  (PAGES 
79 - 94)  

 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of Children’s Services & Director of Finance) To update 
Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre business plan 
reviews for the following business units: Children and Families, School Standards 
and Inclusion, Community and Resources, Delivery and Performance and 
Business Support and Development. 
 

10. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS  (PAGES 95 - 100)  
 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Giancarlo Laura 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020-8489 6917 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Giancarlo.laura@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
8 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 1 

MEMBERS: Councillors *Bull (Chair) *Harris (Vice-Chair), *Bevan, *J Brown, 
*Davies, Dawson, and Winskill. 
 
Co-optees: Mr. B. Aulsberry and *Mrs. I Shukla (REJCC non-voting 
Representatives) Mrs. C Bhangwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent 
governors), Ms S. Berkery-Smith and L. Haward (Church Representatives). 
 
* Members Present 
 
SC77.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence received from Cllr Winskill. 
 
SC78.  MINUTES: 11 October 2005 and 24 October 2005 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the minutes of the 11 October 2005 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
ii) That the minutes of the 24 October 2005 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

SC79. BUDGET SCRUTINY (Report of the Director of Finance & 
Director of Housing) (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Cllr Diakides, gave a brief 
introduction highlighting the two categories into which spending 
was divided, these being housing strategy and needs and 
housing ALMO services. The transition to the ALMO has led to a 
more ambitious agenda, with emphasis being placed on 
achieving a CPA two-star rating. The Executive Member 
highlighted the three main challenges faced by Housing 
Services. The housing revenue account will in the long run 
develop a gap between resources and expenditure due to loss 
of stock from right to buy and changes in government 
regulations, and Housing Services are working with Finance to 
avoid any potential problems. The repairs response unit, a need 
driven service which deals with 63,000 repairs per annum, has a 
projected overspend, which currently stands at 900k. The 
Government has also introduced a new system for housing 
capital allocations, which will lead to a substantial reduction in 
funding. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions regarding the 
report. The rent collection figure of 97% was queried and it was 
commented that the total figure represented a combination of 
rent owed over the year and all arrears, so the 97% figure meant 
that all annual rent had been collected, and the figure had 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
8 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 2 

increased to this level due to further arrears also being 
collected. The revenue from right to buy sales was discussed, 
and it was commented that these monies did not necessarily 
remain in the Housing Directorate, but could be moved to pay 
for other Council priorities. The need to achieve the CPA two-
star rating by implementing the ALMO was emphasised as this 
would be the only way of gaining the £128m capital investment 
from the Government. The issue of new units of affordable 
housing was raised and it was commented that 1000 units would 
be delivered after the winning of a £70m bid last year. These 
units would be delivered in partnership with RSLs as there are 
not sufficient funds from the Council alone for the building of 
new stock. The refurbishment of Apex House was raised and it 
was commented that Housing would pay for the three floors 
covered by 200 staff in the strategy and needs unit. The water 
pressure reduction works were discussed, and it was 
commented that Haringey and Thames Water were in ongoing 
discussions over the level of investment needed from Thames 
Water. The issue of reducing void rates was raised and it was 
commented that the proposed reduction was realistic and the 
void rate turnaround was now around 40 days. The issue of 
savings produced from streamlined rent procedures was raised 
and the Executive Member commented that the simpler 
processes mentioned in the report would be detailed to 
Members before 12 December 2005. 
 
The issue of additional posts being created for the ALMO was 
discussed. The Committee expressed its concern over the 
creation of new posts as it appeared that the Council would be 
subsidising the ALMO and creating more bureaucracy. The 
Executive Member for Housing commented that the budget was 
balanced due to compensatory savings elsewhere. It was 
agreed that a report on staffing for the ALMO would be prepared 
by Housing Services to answer the concerns raised by the 
Committee by 12 December 2005. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 
out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering 
Strategy and Needs and Housing ALMO Services. Concerns 
were noted over the number of new posts created for the ALMO, 
and it was agreed that a report would be prepared covering the 
ALMO recruitment costs before 12 December 2005. 
 

SC80. BUDGET SCRUTINY (Report of the Director of Finance & 
Director of Environmental Services) (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Page 2



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
8 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 3 

The Director of Environmental Services passed on apologies 
from the Executive Member for Environment & Conservation, 
and introduced the report. The report covered the following 
business units: Streetscene, Enforcement, Recreation and 
PEPPs. The cost base had changed due to higher expectations 
and more people in the borough, and the budget concentrated 
on the Council’s priorities. 
 
The Committee raised a number of issues regarding the report. 
The issue of participation in the organic waste collection scheme 
was raised, and it was commented that the next user survey 
after Christmas would pick these figures up. The issue of permit 
schemes for utilities road work was raised, and it was 
commented that the Council agrees in advance what is 
expected in each instance. The issue of allotments was raised, 
and it was commented that there was a need to improve access  
to plots, and it was commented that the findings of the Scrutiny 
Review of Allotments could inform next year’s business plan. 
 
The issue of funding for improvements to Tottenham Leisure 
Centre was raised, and it was commented that the funding for 
this had been raised through prudential borrowing, for which the 
regulations had only come into place in that past year. The 
proposed funding figure for the Borough Spending Plan was 
raised, and it was commented that this was a bid to Transport 
for London, and the exact figure received would be known in 
December. The issue of spending on solar power was raised, 
and it was commented that savings would be made in the long-
term, and that it would be a step forward in the Council’s goal of 
improved sustainability. 
 
The issue of funding new Controlled Parking Zones was raised 
and it was commented that there would be income from the 
selling of permits and that CPZs were a popular measure. The 
Next Day Fix scheme was discussed, and the Committee 
commented on the amount of revenue invested in a scheme that 
they had concerns over the quality of repairs and the monitoring 
of the work undertaken. It was commented that the Council was 
monitoring the work and additional investment was required to 
improve this and expand the scheme. It was agreed that 
Committee Members would be informed of repairs taking place 
in a report before 12 December 2005. 
 
The issue of the publicity spend on the Better Haringey 
programme was raised, and Councillor Davies’s concerns over 
the increase in this figure were noted. The proposed increase in 
allotment premium charges was discussed, and the Committee 
commented that the running cost of allotments roughly equated 

Page 3



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
8 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 4 

to the revenue from current allotment charges. The Director of 
Environmental Services representative commented that 
improvements could be made to allotments with increased 
revenue. Councillor Davies, seconded by Councillor Bull, moved 
that the proposed increases in allotment charges be withdrawn 
from the spending plan as it would pre-empt the outcome of the 
Scrutiny Review of Allotments, and on a vote this was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 
out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering 
Streetscene business unit, Enforcement business unit, 
Recreation business unit and the PEPPS business unit with the 
exception of New Cashable Efficiency Saving no.3, Increased 
Allotment Premium Charges. It was agreed that this would be 
postponed pending the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Review of Allotments. Concerns were noted over the quality of 
repairs under the Next Day Fix system, and it was agreed that a 
report would be prepared covering the Next Day Fix system 
before 12 December 2005. 
 

SC81. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS (Agenda Item 
8) 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members’ requests from the meeting of 8 November 2005 
be added to the list and an update on progress be provided to 
the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
SC82. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 9) 
 

There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

Notes: 
The meeting ended at 22:00HRS 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gideon Bull 
Chair – Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 4



    Agenda Item  
 
 

  Overview and Scrutiny Committee                          On  30th November 2005 
 

Report title: Budget scrutiny - Pre business plan review documents 

Report of: The Assistant Chief Executives of Access, Strategy & OD 

Wards affected: All 

 
1.    Purpose 

1.1 To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 
business plan reviews for  the following business units: 

• Communications & Regeneration & Policy (Strategy) 

• Safer Communities 

• Libraries, Archives & Museums 

• Neighbourhood Management 

• Customer Services 

 

 
 
 

 
2.    Recommendations 

2.1 To note the latest financial planning position as set out in the report. 

2.2 To consider the pre-business plan review documents, in particular the new savings 
a
[...]
cies/ impact 

Ongoing costs

One Off

Ongoing costs

Support the business community to deliver services via increased 

opening times

This assumes Enterprise Agreement will be renewed.

SLAs will not be met

Ongoing P
a
g
e
 2

7



Appendix 2

Dependencies/ impact 

FOI response PI Information Commissioner investigations

To maintain a clean, comfortable  and welcoming environment for 

customers that they will respect and care for.

Maintenance of system and continued usability

P
a

g
e
 2

8



Appendix 2

Dependencies/ impact 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



CES

No: Business Unit: Proposed efficiency saving Impact on performance 06/07 over 

05/06 

£'000

07/08 

over 

06/07 

£'000

08/09 

over 

07/08 

£'000

Staff 

affected

Posts 

affected

1 Safer Communities Reduce YOS staff travel costs by more effective 
use of video-link to secure estate.

To monitor impact on Performance 
Measures

2 0 0 1 0.1

2 Safer Communities Cut 0.5 staff post in YOS National Standards not maintained; 
increase in youth re-offending rates/fall in 
performance returns; service delivery will 
suffer

0 0 16 1 0.5

2 0 16

3 Strategy Reduce new initiative development fund.  Review 
funding 2005/06 to identify savings in the next 
grant round.

2 less groups funded 5 45 60

4 Strategy Cut budget for Upper Lee Valley No money for flexible projects – this 
budget line has been used in past to 
develop new pilots with sub regional 
partners. This year it has been used to 
boost Wood Green Town Centre activity.

0 43 0 none none

5 Strategy Delete post in P&VST Reduction in senior staff resources - 50 0 None - 
restructure 
will ensure 
vacant post 
lost

1

6 Strategy Delete vacant admin post in P&VST Reduction in resources 18 0 0 none 1

7 Strategy Print/Docutech savings through new technology None - cheaper new technology 13 0 0

8 Strategy Media/photography All photography costs will be re-charged 
to services

4 0 0

9 Strategy Media/Smart Talk Reduce to monthly instead of 4 weekly  
is
[...]
 Reduce new initiative development fund.  Review 
funding 2005/06 to identify savings in the next 
grant round.

2 less groups funded 5 45 60

4 Strategy Cut budget for Upper Lee Valley No money for flexible projects – this 
budget line has been used in past to 
develop new pilots with sub regional 
partners. This year it has been used to 
boost Wood Green Town Centre activity.

0 43 0 none none

5 Strategy Delete post in P&VST Reduction in senior staff resources - 50 0 None - 
restructure 
will ensure 
vacant post 
lost

1

6 Strategy Delete vacant admin post in P&VST Reduction in resources 18 0 0 none 1

7 Strategy Print/Docutech savings through new technology None - cheaper new technology 13 0 0

8 Strategy Media/photography All photography costs will be re-charged 
to services

4 0 0

9 Strategy Media/Smart Talk Reduce to monthly instead of 4 weekly  
issues

3 0 0

10 Strategy Print/contract re-tender 0 27 0

11 Strategy Assumption that a more rational corporate 
structure could be achieved for Regeneration and 
Policy

Would require further consideration to 
ascertain

0 0 148 3 3

15. New Cashable Efficiency Savings 

Safer Communities Total

P
a

g
e
 8

8



CES

No: Business Unit: Proposed efficiency saving Impact on performance 06/07 over 

05/06 

£'000

07/08 

over 

06/07 

£'000

08/09 

over 

07/08 

£'000

Staff 

affected

Posts 

affected

15. New Cashable Efficiency Savings 

43 165 208

12 Organisational 

Development

Personnel - Move towards a shared service centre 
for all employment & finance transactions & 
recover savings from efficiencies - needs longer 
lead in. 

Likely dip whilst changes take place. 
Possible resource requirement for 
accommodation whilst the proposal would 
reduce the overall numbers, the staff are 
currently dispersed & would need to be co-
located to realise benefits.

210 47 85

13 Organisational 

Development

OD&L delivering majority of leadership 
programme

32 23 17 ODL 
consultants

14 Organisational 

Devel
[...]
n the service and running 

costs would have to be met elsewhere within the Council

All members All member services staff Will enable new structure, 

any required changes as a result of the new administration to be 

implemented successfully

P
a
g

e
 1

1
6



Appendix 2

Dependencies/ impact 

Ongoing costs

One Off

Ongoing costs

Support the business community to deliver services via increased 

opening times

This assumes Enterprise Agreement will be renewed.

SLAs will not be met

Ongoing P
a
g
e
 1

1
7



Appendix 2

Dependencies/ impact 

FOI response PI Information Commissioner investigations

To maintain a clean, comfortable  and welcoming environment for 

customers that they will respect and care for.

Maintenance of system and continued usability

P
a
g

e
 1

1
8



Appendix 2

Dependencies/ impact 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
9



CES

No: Business Unit: Proposed efficiency saving Impact on performance 06/07 over 

05/06 

£'000

07/08 

over 

06/07 

£'000

08/09 

over 

07/08 

£'000

Staff 

affected

Posts 

affected

1 Safer Communities Reduce YOS staff travel costs by more effective 
use of video-link to secure estate.

To monitor impact on Performance 
Measures

2 0 0 1 0.1

2 Safer Communities Cut 0.5 staff post in YOS National Standards not maintained; 
increase in youth re-offending rates/fall in 
performance returns; service delivery will 
suffer

0 0 16 1 0.5

2 0 16

3 Strategy Reduce new initiative development fund.  Review 
funding 2005/06 to identify savings in the next 
grant round.

2 less groups funded 5 45 60

4 Strategy Cut budget for Upper Lee Valley No money for flexible projects – this 
budget line has been used in past to 
develop new pilots with sub regional 
partners. This year it has been used to 
boost Wood Green Town Centre activity.

0 43 0 none none

5 Strategy Delete post in P&VST Reduction in senior staff resources - 50 0 None - 
restructure 
will ensure 
vacant post 
lost

1

6 Strategy Delete vacant admin post in P&VST Red
[...]
te to a retention package 
to raise salary grades.

0 20 56 3 3 Redundancy 
/redeployment 
available.

16 Enforcement Continuing reduction of legal costs arising from capacity 
building and use of alternate disposals/FPNs

0 Nil 25 25 Nil Nil Improved capacity in 
Enforcement through 
training and 
recruitment

Enforcement Total 0 45 81

Grand Total 85 386 614

P
a
g
e
 1

5
1



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



    Agenda Item  
 
 

  Overview and Scrutiny Committee                            On   30 November 2005 
 

Report title: Budget scrutiny - Pre business plan review documents 

Report of: The Director of the Children’s Service and the Director of Finance  

Wards affected: All 

 
1.    Purpose 

1.1 To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 
business plan reviews for  the following business units: 

• Children and Families 

• School Standards and Inclusion  

• Community and Resources 

• Delivery and Performance 

• Business Support and Development 

 
 
 

 
2.    Recommendations 

2.1 To note the latest financial planning position as set out in the report. 

2.2 To consider the pre-business plan review documents, in particular the new savings 
and investment proposals, for the purposes of the budget process. 

 

 
Report authorised 
by: 
 
                                              
                                             

 
 
 
 
 
Sharon Shoesmith 
Director of the Children's 
Service   

 
 
 
 
 
Andrew Travers 
Director of Finance 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 153



 2 

 
Contact officer: 
 
Telephone: 

 
Kevin Bartle 
 
020 8489 3176 

 
Gerald Almeroth 
 
020 8489 3743 

 
3.    Executive summary 

3.1 The report provides an update on the financial planning process and pre-business 
planning documentation for scrutiny. 

 

 
4.   Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development 

4.1 None 

 

 
5.    Access to information:    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 198

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2005 

 
Councillors Councillors Bevan, Jean Brown, Bull (Chair), Davies, Dawson, Harris 

(Deputy Chair) and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor (none) 

 
 
Also Present: Christendai Bhagwandeen 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
OSCO98.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for lateness received from Cllrs Harris and Dawson, and for 
absence from Cllr Canver. 
 

 
 

OSCO99.

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

OSCO100.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

OSCO101.

 
MINUTES  

 The minutes of 8 November 2005 meeting of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee were agreed and signed by the Chair, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
i) That it be noted that the report being prepared by Housing 

Service for 12 December would cover the number of posts saved 
in Housing Service for the equivalent posts created for the ALMO. 

ii) That a report covering the Next Day Fix scheme be 
prepared for the Committee before 12 December. 

 

 
 

OSCO102.

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 There were no deputations or petitions. 
 

 
 

OSCO103.

 
CRIME & COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  

 The Head of Safer Communities gave a brief introduction on the budget 
proposals for the Safer Communities business unit. The Committee 
raised the issue of NRF funding in new Revenue Investment Proposals 1 
and 2, and it was commented that these issues were listed to highlight 
the risk. The Committee wished to note that a strategy for mainstreaming 
posts currently funded from NRF monies would be desirable. The 
proposed cut of 0.5 staff posts in the Youth Offending Service was 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

raised, and the Committee rejected this proposal. 
 
The Assistant Director, Enforcement, gave a brief introduction on the 
budget proposals for the Enforcement business unit. The Committee 
raised the issue of the proposed new mortuary and it was commented 
that a section 106 agreement could not be used on this and that it was 
subject to the normal planning process. The issue of MVM licence costs 
was raised, and it was commented that a new figure for the cost would 
be provided by December 12. The Committee agreed not to approve the 
MVM licence costs proposal until the new figure was circulated. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i) That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 

out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering Safer 
Communities business unit with the exception of New Cashable 
Efficiency Saving number 2, Cut 0.5 staff post in YOS. 

ii) That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 
out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering 
Enforcement business unit with the exception of New Revenue 
Investment Proposal 49, MVM licence costs, for which a report 
will be prepared before December 12 2005 detailing new figures 
for investment proposals. 

 
OSCO104.

 
EQUALITIES & COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT PORTFOLIO BUDGET 

SCRUTINY 
 

 The Leader of the Council, Cllr Adje, gave a brief introduction on the 
Equalities business unit. The Committee raised the issue of increased 
spending on Black History Month events and it was commented that this 
figure was increasing due to the programme gathering momentum and 
more people getting involved. The Committee approved of this increase, 
and agreed with the leader that it was a matter of pride that the Borough 
invested in this area. The proposed loss of post in Equalities was raised, 
and the Leader commented that he hoped that the Committee would not 
approve this measure. The Committee commented that it was unhappy 
with being advised to reject proposals put before them by Executive 
Members. The Leader commented that the Executive wished to have the 
proposals prepared by officers looked at by the Committee before they 
were considered by the Executive. It was agreed to reject the proposed 
review of the role of Equalities. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Involvement gave a brief 
introduction on the business units in the portfolio. The Committee raised 
a number of issues with figures in the report being inaccurate, and it was 
noted that these need to be checked more thoroughly before being 
presented before the Committee. The Committee also requested that in 
future an extra column be added to the sheets noting the Executive 
Member’s responsible for each proposal.  
 
The issue of funding for the schools libraries service was raised, and it 
was commented that the schools would withdraw from the service if their 
costs were increased, so investment would have to be made. The issue 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

of Member Learning and Development was discussed and it was 
commented that member attendance at training sessions was higher 
than perceived, and that an induction programme would be developed 
for new Members following the forthcoming Council Elections. The role 
of the proposed new Member Learning and Development Manager and 
the contingency budget for Member Services Review were discussed, 
and it was agreed that more information would be distributed to the 
Committee before 9th December before these proposals could be 
agreed. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of the proposal to roll out the new areas 
for Neighbourhood Management. It was commented that these areas 
would be based on the seven area assembly boundaries, and that the 
proposed figure would be divided equally between each of the seven 
areas for the Neighbourhood Managers to use for driving forward area 
based working. Cllr Davies requested that it be noted that he believed 
this to be an unfair distribution of funds as the area assembly for his area 
covered four wards. Cllr Dawson requested that it be noted that these 
proposals were in line with the discussions of the Regeneration Scrutiny 
Panel on this issue. It was agreed that the proposal would not be agreed 
without more information being provided to the Committee before 9 
December. 
 
The proposed restructure of Member Services was discussed and it was 
agreed to reject this proposal. the issue of town twinning budget was 
raised, and the Committee requested that the budget be used to conduct 
a consultation on whether town twinning should continue in any form or 
not. It was agreed that more information regarding the nature of official 
relations between the Borough and other towns be provided to the 
Committee. The issue of spending on Haringey People was discussed, 
and the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) commented that the total 
cost of the newsletter would be made available to the Committee. Cllr 
Winskill abstained from agreeing New Cashable Efficiency Saving 3, 
proposal to reduce new initiative development fund. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 

out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering 
Equalities business unit with the exception of New Cashable 
Efficiency Saving number 18, review of role of Equalities. A 
briefing note on the details of the proposed affected post be 
prepared for the Committee before December 12 2005. 

ii) That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 
out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering 
Libraries, Archives and Museums, Neighbourhood Management, 
Customer Services, Member Services and Communications 
business units with the exception of New Cashable Efficiency 
Saving number 21, review of structure of Member Services and 
New Cashable Efficiency Saving number 20, deletion of town 
twinning budget, which would be subject to more information on 
the relationship between Haringey and twinned towns. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

That reports giving more detail on New Revenue Investment 
Proposal number 31, new Member Learning & Development 
Manager, New Revenue Investment Proposal number 34, 
contingency for Member Services Review and New Revenue 
Investment Proposal number 49, roll out of seven new areas for 
Neighbourhood Management be prepared before December 12 
2005 to allow the Committee to make a decision on these 
proposals. 

 
OSCO105.

 
ENTERPRISE & REGENERATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  

 The Executive Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
gave a brief introduction on the budget proposals for the Planning 
business unit. The issue of appeals costs contingency was discussed, 
and it was commented that this additional funding was needed to fund 
appeals against planning decisions and defend the Council’s decisions. 
The issue of Section 106 cost recovery was discussed, and it was 
commented that the Council was able to force developers to pay for 
Council staff costs which produced savings. 
 
The Executive Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
gave a brief introduction on the budget proposals for the Strategy 
business unit. The issue of the budget cut for Upper Lee Valley was 
discussed and it was commented that this funding was being used for 
Wood Green Town Centre activity, but that other monies were being 
sourced to replace this proposed cut. Upon a vote, the Committee 
agreed to reject the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 

out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering 
Planning, Environmental Policy & Performance business unit 

ii) That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 
out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering 
Strategy business unit with the exception of New Cashable 
Efficiency Saving number 4, cut budget for Upper Lea Valley. 

 
 

 
 

OSCO106.

 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  

 The Executive Member for Children and Young People gave a brief 
introduction on the budget proposals for the Children’s Service. The 
issue of the missing figures for the Building Schools for the Future 
investment proposals was discussed, and it was commented that the 
Council had not received confirmation of the final figure but was working 
on a provisional figure of £130m. The issue of amalgamations was 
discussed, and it was commented that the this funding would be used to 
ensure single points of entry and a single larger staff room for 
amalgamated schools. It was commented that the investment proposal 
for catering would cover the kitchens used by the external catering 
companies. The issue of the Inclusive Learning Campus for Broadwater 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

Farm was discussed, and it was commented that this would provide a 
path through education for local children up to 18 years of age. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of New Revenue Investment Proposals 
8, 9 and 14, and it was agreed that these should be under the New 
Capital Investment Proposals heading. The issue of Special Educational 
Needs transport costs was discussed, and it was commented the 
Council would work with special schools to deal with the issue together. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set out in 
the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering Children and 
Families, School Standards and Inclusion, Community and Resources, 
Delivery & Performance and Business Support and Development 
business units. It was agreed that New Revenue Investment Proposals 
8, 9 and 14 would be moved into the New Capital Investment Proposals 
section. 
 
 

OSCO107.

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS  

 This item was deferred until a future meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 
 

OSCO108.

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


